Whatcom County Council Finance and Administrative Services Committee

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010



Action Summary

Wednesday, November 9, 2022 11:05 AM Hybrid Meeting

HYBRID MEETING - ADJOURNS BY NOON (PARTICIPATE IN-PERSON, SEE REMOTE JOIN INSTRUCTIONS AT www.whatcomcounty.us/joinvirtualcouncil, OR CALL 360.778.5010)

COUNCILMEMBERS

Tyler Byrd Carol Frazey Kathy Kershner

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Dana Brown-Davis, C.M.C.

Call To Order

Roll Call

Present: 3 - Tyler Byrd, Carol Frazey, and Kathy Kershner

Absent: None

Also Present: Barry Buchanan, Ben Elenbaas, and Kaylee Galloway

Announcements

Committee Discussion

1. <u>AB2022-624</u> Discussion of a resolution to declare Whatcom County real property as surplus and approve sale

DISCUSSED

Council "Consent Agenda" Items

1. AB2022-595 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Washington State Military Department to purchase portable radios, in the amount of \$35,682

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

2. AB2022-603 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement between Whatcom County and the State of Washington Puget Sound Partnership for water resources programs in the Whatcom County region, in the amount of \$375,000 (Council acting as the Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

3. AB2022-605 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Geneva Consulting Services to coordinate the Whatcom Local Integrating Organization (LIO), in the amount of \$247,587.46 (Council acting as the Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

AB2022-619

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement between Whatcom County and the Whatcom Conservation District for agriculture best management practices outreach and financial assistance, in the amount of \$66,000 (Council acting as the Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

5. AB2022-623

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and PeaceHealth to provide access to Epic in the amount of \$10,068 annually for a total amended contract amount of \$59,264

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

6. AB2022-626

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an Interlocal Agreement modification between Whatcom County and the City of Bellingham for What-Comm Communications Center operations

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

7. <u>AB2022-628</u>

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an Interlocal Agreement amendment between Whatcom County and Basic Life Support First Responder agencies in the amount of \$5,951,262.55

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Ave: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

8. AB2022-629 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment

between Whatcom County and Hunt Forensics, LLC in the amount of \$89,028

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

9. AB2022-631 Resolution approving a salary schedule and policies for Unrepresented Whatcom

County employees effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

10. <u>AB2022-635</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Code

Publishing, LLC and Whatcom County for legal code publishing services

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

Items Added by Revision

Other Business

Adjournment